
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

A Smart - Armley; 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ). Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 
also be excluded.  

 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 

affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – COME ON IN 
EVENTS – THE GO-GO’S 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) regarding 
an application for the certification from Come On In 
Events for a film to be shown at Wharf Chambers, 
23-25 Wharf Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ. 

 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR HALTON 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 3 CROSS GREEN 
LANE, HALTON, LEEDS, LS15 7SR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) regarding 
an application for the grant of a premises licence 
made by Panesar Convenience Limited, for Halton 
Convenience Store, 3 Cross Green Lane, Halton, 
Leeds, LS15 7SR. 
 

15 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1  

 

Report of Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 25th April 2023 

Subject: Certification of Films – Come On In Events – The Go-Go’s 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Hunslet & Riverside 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

 
Executive Summary 

 
To advise Members of an application for the certification from Come On In Events for a film 
to be shown at Wharf Chambers, 23-25 Wharf Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ. The film will be 
screened on 4th May 2023. The applicant requests an 18 certificate. 

 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At 

present there are a total of 8 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district. 
 
2.2 The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the 

categories of which are as follows: 
 

Category U Universal. Suitable for all. 
 

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is 
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set 
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror. 

Report author: Mrs Samantha Longfellow-Peniket  

Telephone No: 0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2  

Category PG Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some 
scenes may be unsuitable for young children. 

 
A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. Unaccompanied 
children of any age may watch, but parents are advised to consider whether the 
content may upset younger or more sensitive children. 

 
Category 12A/12 Suitable for 12 years and over. 

 
Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that is not 
generally suitable for children aged under 12. 

 
No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless accompanied by 
an adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view a 12A film should 
consider whether the film is suitable for that child. To help them decide, the BBFC 
recommend that thy check the ratings info for that film in advance. 

 
No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 12 rated video work. 

Category 15 Suitable only for 15 years and over. 

No one younger than 15 may see a 15 film in a cinema. 

No one younger than 15 may rent of buy a 15 rated video work. 
 

Category 18 Suitable only for adults. 
 

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. 
 

No one younger than 18 may rent of buy an 18 rated video work. 
 

Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults 
only. 

 
The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films 
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may 
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be 
supplied by mail order. 

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The 
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 8

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3  

3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 An application has been received from Come On In Events to have a film certified 

as it is not currently certified by the BBFC. The screening is planned to take place 
at Wharf Chambers, 23-25 Wharf Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ. The film will be 
screened on the 4th May 2023. 

 
3.2 A list detailing the film requesting certification can be found at Appendix A, which 

includes the link to view the film online, a synopsis for the film and the applicant’s 
recommended classification. The published document includes redactions as the 
link supplied by the applicant direct the observer toward unclassified content and 
an original copy has been provided to Licensing Sub Committee Members in 
advance of the hearing. 

 
3.3 To assist Members officers of the Licensing Authority have viewed the film 

requesting certification and confirm that they have no concerns with the 
promoter’s recommended 18 rating for the film when considered in accordance 
with BBFC guidelines. The officers comments can be found at Appendix B. 

 
3.4 A representative of Come On In Events is expected to attend the hearing to 

provide additional details. 
 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

 
4.1 There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of 

determining this application. 
 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

 
5.1 There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 

Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 

 
6.1 Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as 

attached hereto. 
 
6.2 Members may take the decision to view any of the films prior to the issue of a 

Certificate. 
 
7.0 Options Available to Members 

 
7.1 The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a 

Certificate from the BBFC. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



 

 

 

Page 12



Appendix B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Come On Events  (The Go-Go’s) - Officer Comments 
 

Title Synopsis provided by the Applicant Applicant’s 
Recommended 
Rating 

Licensing Officer Comments 

The Go-Go’s A music documentary about the first all women 
rock group, The Go-Go's. Includes strong 
language, discussion of drug taking and abuse 

18 Due to the glamourisation of drugs and alcohol we agree with 
the 18 rating (SD). 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday, 25th April 2023 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Halton  
  Convenience Store, 3 Cross Green Lane, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7SR 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Temple Newsam 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Panesar Convenience 
Limited, for Halton Convenience Store, 3 Cross Green Lane, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7SR. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted a representation from West Yorkshire Police (measures 
agreed) and a joint representation on behalf of the three Local Ward Councillors. 
 
1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2  History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

  

 Report author: Mrs Bridget Massey 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 2 

3  The Application   

3.1 The applicant is Panesar Convenience Limited. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Joginder Singh Panesar. 

3.3 In summary, the application is for: 

 Sale of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises) 
 Every Day 07:30 – 23:00 
 

3.4 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

3.5 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in Part M of the application.  

4  Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5  Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 There have been representations from responsible authorities.  

5.3 A representation has been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority. 

5.4 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing and in this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the representation and agreement may be found at 
Appendix C.  

Other representations 

5.5  The application has attracted a joint representation from the three Local Ward 
Councillors (described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).  A copy can be found 
at Appendix D. 

5.6  The applicant has responded to the concerns raised by the Ward Councillors and 
a copy of the correspondence is available at Appendix E. 

5.7  At the time of writing the representation remains outstanding and a matter for the 
committee’s consideration. 

  

Page 16



 3 

6  Licensing Hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix F. 

7  Equality and Diversity Implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8  Options Available to Members 

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor.  
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

9  Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



T







1

4
2

3

5

8 9

7

6

Hall

34

43

33

44

25

21

20

40

16

38

13

28

32

24

12

14

15

10

41

30

39

60

72
17

62

86

56

70

68

26

47

31

1a

29

27

80

18

23

19

64

Park View Terrace

Centre For Training

Primary School

11

84.1m

85.0m

86.6m

83.5m

80.2m

82.6m

Post

El

LB

238

105

137

23a

309

149

325

287

86a

307

232

252

21a

331

272264

282

329

224

254

234

216

242

19a

151

147

Gardens

PINFOLD

PO

Hanwood

311

PIN
FO

LD
 CO

UR
T

FIELD TERRACE

CHAPEL STREET PINFOLD LANE

PRIMROSE DRIVE

PARK STREET

Wheaton Court

CH
AR

LO
TT

E G
RO

VE

OVERDALE TERRACE

TCB

1 to 4 1 to 9

88.7m

1 to 31

Posts

Court

Shelter

CO
UR

T
Path (um)

Pinfolds Charlotte

El Sub Sta

Excel House

Surgery

SCHOOL LANE

CHAPEL FOLD

CROSS STREET

PIN
FO

LD
 GRO

VE

CHAPEL COURT

SYCAMORE AVENUE

CROSS GREEN LANE

Kingdom Hall

BACK GRAVELEY STREET

LONG FIELD DRIVE

BIRCH AVENUE

PROSPECT GARDENS

CROSS PARK STREET

BACK OVERDALE TERRACE

BIRCH CRESCENT

PRIMROSE AVENUE

PRIMROSE CRESCENT

39

1

26

25

1

2

3

2

2

Posts

1

2

1

1

1030

2

2

15

4

1

8
2

25

5

17

15

11

9

1

7

1 to
 4

28

16

1

4

1

14

24

13

12

8

4

60

24 16

2

13

14

12

4

14

PINFOLD LANE

13

Shelter

28

1

1

5

1

18

1

3

Post

11

2

11

1

1

14

2

2
1

7

15

5

9

31

2

20

3430

2

13

2

5

15

1

86.6m

New Leeds Garden Chinese Takeaway

Temple Newsam Halton Primary School

Halton Convenience Store

Appendix B 

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map  is based up on the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
p ermission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised rep roduction infringes Crown Cop yright and 
may lead to p rosecution or civil p roceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Cop yright all rights reserved Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49

20035990
Text Box
Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

Page 51



Page 52



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

PREM/02340/011 - Lidl Great Britain Limited, Selby Road, Halton, Leeds, LS15 0DN 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Every Day 07:00 - 23:00 

PREM/04729/001 - CCs Cafe, 261 Selby Road, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7JR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 

PREM/04561/001 - Halton Top Store, 251 Selby Road, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7JR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Every Day 07:00 - 21:30 

PREM/00245/010 - Woodman, 281-283 Selby Road, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7JS 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 01:30 
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:30

Exhibition of a film 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 01:30 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 - 00:30

Indoor sporting events 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 01:00 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 - 00:00

Performance of live music 
Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 

Performance of recorded music 
Every Day 11:00 - 23:00 

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 01:00 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 - 00:00

PREM/00671/003 - Woodland Store, 4 Woodland Hill, Whitkirk, Leeds, LS15 7DG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

PREM/01196/013 - Leodis, Green Lane, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7QH 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 

Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 

Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 

PREM/03719/001 - Luigis Restaurant, 227 Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7HW 

APPENDIX F 

Page 53



Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

PREM/02837/008 - Tesco Stores, Tesco Express, 267b Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 7JR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 07:00 - 23:00 

PREM/02108/001 - New Leeds Garden Chinese Takeaway, 78 Chapel Street, Halton, 
Leeds, LS15 7RG 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:30 

PREM/02636/001 - Santino's Takeaway, 237 Selby Road, Osmondthorpe, Leeds, LS15 
7HW 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:30 
 Friday to Sunday 23:00 - 01:30 

PREM/02453/002 - Temple Newsam Halton Primary School, Pinfold Lane, Halton, Leeds, 
LS15 7SY 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 18:00 - 00:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 09:00 - 22:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 00:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 00:00 

PREM/00871/001 - William Sutton Trust Community Centre (Hub 2000), 17 Harefield West, 
Halton, Leeds, LS15 0ES 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 22:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 09:00 - 22:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 22:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 09:00 - 22:00 

PREM/00296/001 - Church Hall, St Wilfreds Church, Selby Road, Osmondthorpe, Leeds, 
LS15 7JG 
Provision of late night refreshment (Church Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music (Church Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music (Church Hall) 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance (Church Hall) 

Page 54



 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 

PREM/00104/001 - Shokar Newsagent /Off - Licence, 105 - 109 Selby Road, 
Osmondthorpe, Leeds, LS15 7JG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

CPREM/00105 - Chapel Street Social Club, 9 Chapel Street, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7RN 
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday 20:00 - 22:30 
 Wednesday 20:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films – Come On In Events – The Go-Go’s
	1.0 Purpose of this Report
	2.0 Background Information
	Category U Universal. Suitable for all.
	Category PG Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some
	Category 12A/12 Suitable for 12 years and over.
	Category 18 Suitable only for adults.
	Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or
	3.0 Main Issues
	4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance
	5.0 Legal and Resource Implications
	6.0 Recommendations
	7.0 Options Available to Members
	02 Appendix A (REDACTED) - Film Link - The Go-Go's
	03 Appendix B Officer Commetns - The Go-Go's

	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Halton Convenience Store, 3 Cross Green Lane, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7SR
	Appendix A Application Form
	APPENDIX B MAP
	APPENDIX C WYP REP_Redacted
	Appendix D Ward Councillors Obj
	Appendix E Applicant Response
	Appendix F List of Premises






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25th April, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hutchison in the Chair 

 Councillors J Illingworth 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, a Sub-Committee member was unable to attend. 
Given this situation, and in line with Licensing Procedure Rule 6, parties present are 
to be provided with an opportunity to agree to a quorum of two Sub-Committee 
members. When seeking agreement from parties to proceed on that basis, the party 
in attendance agreed a quorum of two Sub-Committee members. The meeting 
therefore proceeded.  
 
  
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor A Hutchison be elected as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
 There were no formal late items. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
 No interests were raised at the meeting. 
  
6 Certification of Films – Come On In Events – The Go-Go’s  
 The report of the Chief Officer (Elections and Regulatory) presented an 
application for the certification from Come On In Events for a film to be shown at 
Wharf Chambers, 23-25 Wharf Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ.  
 
The film was to be screened on 4th May 2023 and the applicant requests an 18 
certificate. It was confirmed that there are no concerns from officers. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting and introduced the film. The film is based on a 
Rock Band, The Go-Go’s. It was confirmed that the film has never been screened in 
the UK and has not been classified with a BBFC rating. It was also confirmed that 
the film has been pushed back, and is intended to be screened Wednesday, 10th 
May 2023. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that a lot of people have registered interest to attend, and 
‘punk karaoke’ will also take place at the event. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following film be classified as: 



Final minutes 

 

The Go-Go’s – 18 
 
7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Halton Convenience 
Store, 3 Cross Green Lane, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7SR  
 This item was withdrawn prior to the hearing, due to conditions being met with 
relevant parties. 
 
  


